

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the matter of:

VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS,  
LLC

Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10  
Docket No. EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280

Appeal No. CAA 19-01

**AMERICAN BOTTOM CONSERVANCY'S REPLY TO  
EPA REGION 5's AND VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC's RESPONSES  
TO ITS PETITION FOR REVIEW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Region 5’s Reasons for Removal of Multi-Metals Monitoring for SVM and LVM are Not Reasonable .....	4
1. <i>Downgrading of pre-2017 SVM and LVM-related events.</i> .....	5
2. <i>SVM and LVM in the 2013 and 2018 CPT Tests</i> .....	9
B. Region 5’s Reasons for Modification of the Enhanced Feedstream Analysis Procedures are Not Reasonable .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH PAGE LIMITATION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....3, 4

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....14

*Indigenous Environmental Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
377 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018).....3

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1982).....3, 4

*Organized Village of Kake v. U.S.D.A.*, 795 F.3d 956 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....3

*Western Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt*, 2019 WL 7040923 (D. Or. Dec. 20, 2019) .....3

**Environmental Appeals Board Decisions**

*In re Ash Grove Cement Co.*, 7 E.A.D. 387 (E.A.B. Nov. 14, 1997) .....4

*In Re City of Attleboro, MA Wastewater Treatment Plant*, 14 E.A.D. 398,  
(E.A.B. Sep. 15, 2009).....4

*In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC* 12 E.A.D.490 (E.A.B.2006).....12

*In re Jordan Development Co, LLC*, 18 E.A.D. 1 (EA.B. Aug. 8, 2019).....4

*In re Prairie State Generating Co.*, 13 E.A.D. 1 (Aug. 24, 2006).....4
